AGREEMENT TO COMPLY WITH THE RULES OF THE CARSON CITY JUVENILE DRUG COURT

By signing this agreement, the minor and the parents consent to and approve of the subsequent Terms and Conditions and agree that the minor shall comply with the rules and regulations established for participation in the Drug Court program.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. That you obey all laws of any city, county, state, and federal agency.

2. That if you fail to complete the Drug Court treatment program, for whatever reason, a violation of your probation may be filed with the juvenile court.

3. Unless otherwise directed, you will attend school regularly during school hours and comply with the Student Dress and Behavior Code.

4. That you submit school progress reports and report cards upon request of the Drug Court or the Drug Court counselors.

5. That if you are found to be in violation of any term of this agreement at any time, you may be subject to arrest and detained in the juvenile detention center, or you may be subject to the following consequences as deemed appropriate by the Drug court:

(a) Modification of the program by attachment of different or additional conditions;

(b) Imposition of sanctions, including imprisonment and fines, for contempt of court;

(c) House arrest, community service, travel or other personal restrictions;

(d) Termination of participation in the program;

(e) Institution of probation violation proceedings with the juvenile court.

6. That you will satisfactorily complete a diagnostic evaluation for the drug treatment program if required by the counselors.

7. That you agree to release all treatment information by the counselors to the Drug Court, including drug test results with the understanding that such information shall not be utilized by the District Attorney for any prosecution of delinquent charges, other than for violations of this consent decree probation. Information provided may be considered by the Drug Court to determine whether you should remain in the Drug Court program.

8. That you will be required to complete the treatment program to the satisfaction of the Drug Court.

9. That the treatment program is projected to be completed within a six (6) to twelve (12) month period; however, it is further understood and agreed that additional periods may be required to allow successful completion of the program. In no case will the program exceed a total of eighteen (18) months.

10. That you will keep the Drug Court and the treatment providers advised of your current address at all times during the term of this consent decree.

11. That you may be required to complete inpatient or outpatient programs of treatment and rehabilitation which may include acupuncture, hospitalization, group and individual counseling.

12. That you will be required to appear and participate in all scheduled Drug Court sessions, and that you appear and participate at all counseling sessions.

13. That you seek and maintain gainful employment if not attending school.

14. That you not unlawfully use or possess any intoxicants, alcohol, narcotics, other controlled substances, related paraphernalia, or illegal drugs, including marijuana.

15. That you submit yourself to testing for alcohol and/or controlled substances, at your expense and your parents expense, at any time, at the request of the Drug Court or the Drug Court counselors. Said testing must be paid for at the time the testing is administered pursuant to the rules of the drug court. Failure to pay for said testing will constitute a violation of your probation.

16. That violations of any of the terms of the consent decree, including the rules established for the Drug Court may result in your arrest and commitment to the Murphy-Bernardini Regional Juvenile Detention Center.

17. That you reimburse for fees assessed by an amount determined by the Court.

18. That you comply with all other terms of your probation.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 200_.

Consented to and approved by:

Minor

Deputy District Attorney

Parent or Guardian

Attorney